
Agenda 
City of Elk Run Heights 
Regular Council Meeting  
May 9, 2023 – 6:00 p.m. 

Located at Eddis Winstead Council Chambers 
 

1. Call to order  
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

3. Roll call 
 

4. Approval of the May 9, 2023 Agenda 
 

5. Approval of Consent Agenda - All items listed on the consent agenda will be enacted by one motion.  
There will be no separate discussion unless a request is made prior to the time the council votes on the 
motion. 

a. Approve the April 11, 2023 regular meeting minutes  
b. City Clerk’s Reports as of April 30, 2023:  Budget Report, Treasurer’s Report, and Revenue and 

Expenditure Reports and Investment Report.   
c. Approval of Department reports: Building Inspection, Library, and PeopleService Sewer/Water 
d. Liquor License Renewal – Casey’s General Store #3041– LE0003086 – effective 06/01/2022 
e. Tobacco Permit:  

i. Casey’s General Store #3041 – effective 07/01/2022 
 

6. Approval of the Resolution Calendar – All items listed under the Resolution Calendar will be enacted by 
one vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to the time the 
Council votes on the motion. 

a. Resolution 4116 allowing the use of consumer fireworks on July 4th, 2023 until 10:00 p.m.  
b. Resolution 4117 a resolution of the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, authorizing 

payment #21 to WRH, Inc.; in the amount of $41,562.50 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant  Project 
c. Resolution 4118 approve change order 14 for the wastewater treatment plant for the installation of the 

erosion stone on the sludge lagoon in an amount not to exceed $34,304.13 
d. Resolution 4119 authorizing the payment of bills and transfers  

 
7. Public discussion: Non-agenda items - Please limit the time used to no more than three minutes to present 

your remarks in order to allow others the opportunity to speak. The Order of Business is at the discretion 
of the Mayor 
 

8. Public Hearing for the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Amendment 
 

9. Resolution 4120 approving the Fiscal Year 20023 Budget Amendment 
 

10. Request from Mayor to purchase a new sign for Mayor’s Park from Nagle Signs in an amount not to 
exceed $10,095.89, and additional costs for stone which will be determined at a later date 

 
11. Request from PeopleService to sign into 5 year contract with Sewer Solutions for City sewer maintenance  

 
12. Discussion: Verbiage for the ballot 

 
13. Discussion: Selling city property 

 
14. Engineer Reports 

 
15. Mayor Reports 

 
16. Council Reports 

 
17. Adjournment 



City of Elk Run Heights 
Regular Council Meeting  
April 11, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 

Located at Eddis Winstead Council Chambers 
 
 
The City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa met in regular session, according to law, the rules of said Council and 
prior notice given each member thereof, in the Council Chambers of City Hall of Elk Run Heights, Iowa at 6: 00 p.m. on the 
above date. Council members present in order or roll call: Galbraith, McChane, Bass, Sallis, Wurtz. Quorum present.  
 
Bass/McChane to approve the April 11, 2023 agenda. Ayes-five. Motion carried.  
 
Sallis/Galbraith to approve the consent agenda: a. Approve the March 14, 2023 regular meeting minutes  b. City Clerk’s 
Reports as of March 31, 2023:  Budget Report, Treasurer’s Report, and Revenue and Expenditure Reports and Investment 
Report.  c. Approval of Department reports: Building Inspection, Library, PeopleService Sewer/Water, and Police reports. 
Ayes-five. Motion carried.  
 
Wurtz/Bass to approve the resolution calendar a. Resolution 4111 appointing Heather Sallis as the  two designated voting 
alternates to the Black Hawk County Metropolitan Area Transportation Policy Board for a term of one year b. Resolution 4112 
allowing the Mayor to sign into contract with Iowa Finance Authority for the WFTAP Grant award of $250,000.00 to be used 
towards the Wastewater Treatment Plant Project c. Resolution 4113 setting the date of Public Hearing for FY23 Budget 
amendment d. Resolution 4114 authorizing the payment of bills and transfers. Wurtz requesting to pull item c. Roll call vote: 
Ayes-five. 
Wurtz/Sallis to approve item c. Resolution 4113 setting the date of Public Hearing for FY23 Budget amendment. Councilor 
Wurtz asked for confirmation that the amendments will be brought to Council before approval. Roll call vote: Ayes-five. 
 
Galbraith/McChane to approve reappointment of Dale Wilson to the Board of Adjustment with a term expiring on 03/01/2028. 
Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
Sallis/Bass to approve appointment of Zach Norgren to the Planning and Zoning Commission with a term expiring on 
01/01/2028; and Jon Tisue filling a seat on the Planning and Zoning Commission with a term expiring on 01/01/2027. Ayes-
five. Motion carried. 
 
Sallis/Wurtz to deny request from Richard Treloar of 133 Toneff Dr. requesting reimbursement for sewer back up in 
his basement in January of 2023. After a discussing the conversations had with Mr. Treloar, reviewing the footage 
from the line being televised, the denial from our insurance company, and going over the bills for the emergency calls 
to Municipal Pipe Tool it was agreed that the city will not be reimbursing the homeowner. Councilor Wurtz stated he 
was hoping to discuss with the homeowner the effects this could have on all residents’ bills in the long run if the City 
began reimbursing for all of these types of situations. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
Public Discussion: Ron Ratchford asked to have a reminder to pet owners put into the newsletter to pick up after your 
pets. 

 
Bass/Galbraith to open the Public Hearing to adopt the Fiscal Year 2024 budget at 6:17 p.m. Ayes-five. Motion 
carried. City Clerk Eastman stated there were no public comments and proof of publication is on file. Sallis/Wurtz to 
close at 6:17 p.m. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
Galbraith/Sallis to approve resolution 4115 adopting the FY24 Budget. Roll call vote. Ayes-four. Nays-Wurtz. Motion 
carried. 
 
Review of FY22 exam by the Office of Auditor of State. Mayor Smock stated the exit interview went very well and 
the auditors were happy with the results. Councilor Wurtz expressed his dismay in the press release. Wurtz continued 
to discuss item E, which is regarding the accounting policies and procedures manual. City Clerk Eastman explained 
that the software company provides many of the procedure manuals. Eastman stated it was clarified this year that she 
will need to have something in place stating how/when/and where the annual state required reports and other Clerk 
responsibilities are listed; therefore, this will not be on the exam next year.  
Eastman continued discussing item C, Reconciliation of Utility  Billings, stating that before this current fiscal year 
they were unable to balance them, but since moving to monthly billing the reports all match therefore it will not be on 
the exam next year.  
The clerk then discussed item F, Annual Urban Renewal Report, reminding Council that in January it was brought to 
them that the report had been completed but not submitted on time.  



Councilor Wurtz mentioned item B, Bank Reconciliations, asking if this process was still in place. Mayor Smock 
stated she had been conducting the audits for some time, and Councilor Sallis has agreed to take over the review of 
reconciliations.  
 
Discussion: Setting the date of fireworks for FY24. The council discussed some of the options and decided to allow 
fireworks on the 4th of July only.  
 
Bass/McChane to deny request for Extraterritorial Service. City Attorney Prendergast recommended to Council they 
deny the request due to the lack of providing requested information. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
Galbraith/Sallis to approve request from PeopleService to replace rusted force main piping at Sutton Lift Station. 
Jordan Cooper with PeopleService explained the project is within the current budget. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
McChane/Sallis to approve the first reading of Ordinance 280 amending Chapter 75, All-Terrain Vehicles and Golf 
Carts, Section 75.09 Permits. The City Clerk explained the change is removing the ATVs from the permit section due 
to updated State regulations. Roll call vote. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
Bass/McChane motion to suspend the rules requiring the 2nd and 3rd reading and place on file final adoption of 
Ordinance 280. Roll call vote. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
Bass/McChane motion to adopt Ordinance 280. Roll call vote. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
Bass/Galbraith motion to post Ordinance 280 instead of publishing as allowed per Chapter 1.16.020; Public posting in 
lieu of publication. Roll call vote. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
Sallis/Bass to approve request from Anton Garrett to set up food truck at Mayor’s Park April 15, 2023. Ayes-five. 
Motion carried. 
 
Discussion: South Elk Run Road guardrail updated costs. City Clerk Eastman informed Council the original estimated cost of 
$28,000 has been increased to $33,222.50. City Attorney Prendergast asked about the 28E agreement, and the clerk stated she 
would locate and send to her. The council agreed to transfer the difference from Local Option Sales Tax if needed.  
 
Discussion: Garage for sale next to street garage. Mayor Smock explained to the Council that the property has not been listed 
yet but asked if they were interested in finding out the asking price. The council discussed it and agreed not to look into it at 
this time. 
 
Engineer Reports: Mike Dryden informed Council he is tying things up with the Mayor’s Park TAP grant and it should be done 
by the next meeting.  
 
Council Reports: Councilor Gary Wurtz stated he would like to start working towards a 5-year plan again. Mayor Smock stated 
that she had planned on getting back to the planning talks in the near future.  
 
Mayor’s reports: Mayor Smock discussed the season position and explained it has been posted and hoping to be filled soon.  
Smock informed the Council the STBG Grant meeting is coming up and we will know if we receive the additional funding for 
the Gilbertville/Lafayette Rd. project at that time.  
Kid City will be removed at the end of April. The Boys and Girls Club are still working to purchase the building.  
Smock mentioned the updated sign for Mayor’s Park. In addition, it was mentioned to have Friday June 2nd closed due 
to requested days off.  

 
Sallis/Bass to adjourn at 7:19 p.m. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
__________________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor      Julie Eastman, City Clerk 



Fri May  5, 2023  8:13 AM BUDGET REPORT Page     1
                                              CALENDAR  4/2023, FISCAL 10/2023                                               
                                              PCT OF FISCAL YTD  83.3%                      

                                                                TOTAL            MTD             YTD        PERCENT                              
ACCOUNT NUMBER             ACCOUNT TITLE                        BUDGET         BALANCE         BALANCE     EXPENDED     UNEXPENDED               
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        POLICE TOTAL                            51,000.00       12,500.00       50,000.00    98.04          1,000.00              
                        EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL               2,500.00             .00          558.50    22.34          1,941.50              
                        FIRE TOTAL                              40,112.00             .00       28,790.85    71.78         11,321.15              
                        BUILDING INSPECTIONS TOTAL               7,847.00          642.80        8,035.59   102.40            188.59-             
                        ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL                     2,359.00             .00        2,367.95   100.38              8.95-             
                        OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL                1,500.00          110.68        1,166.62    77.77            333.38              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL                    105,318.00       13,253.48       90,919.51    86.33         14,398.49              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA          99,204.00        1,702.55-      81,066.91    81.72         18,137.09              
                        STREET LIGHTING TOTAL                   14,000.00          903.10        9,110.60    65.08          4,889.40              
                        TRAFFIC CONTROL & SAFETY  TOTA           3,800.00           84.97        2,552.85    67.18          1,247.15              
                        SNOW REMOVAL TOTAL                       8,131.00             .00        5,116.70    62.93          3,014.30              
                        HIGHWAY ENGINEERING TOTAL                3,000.00        1,056.50        2,307.50    76.92            692.50              
                        OTHER PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL                      .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL                     128,135.00          342.02      100,154.56    78.16         27,980.44              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        LIBRARY TOTAL                            9,621.00             .00        9,621.00   100.00               .00              
                        PARKS TOTAL                             83,606.00        1,127.21-      45,089.60    53.93         38,516.40              
                        COMMUNITY CTR/ZOO/MARINA  TOTA           4,300.00           64.93        2,896.71    67.37          1,403.29              
                        OTHER CULTURE/RECREATION  TOTA          10,000.00             .00       14,566.29   145.66          4,566.29-             
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL             107,527.00        1,062.28-      72,173.60    67.12         35,353.40              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION  TOTA           2,300.00             .00          663.74    28.86          1,636.26              
                        PLANNING & ZONING TOTAL                       .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV  TOTA           2,300.00             .00          663.74    28.86          1,636.26              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        MAYOR/COUNCIL/CITY MGR TOTAL            11,407.00           55.00        9,331.21    81.80          2,075.79              
                        CLERK/TREASURER/ADM TOTAL               74,472.00          683.74       63,128.01    84.77         11,343.99              
                        ELECTIONS TOTAL                               .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                        LEGAL SERVICES/ATTORNEY TOTAL           15,000.00             .00        7,926.50    52.84          7,073.50              
                        CITY HALL/GENERAL BLDGS TOTAL           29,453.00        2,181.27-      27,999.08    95.06          1,453.92              
                        TORT LIABILITY TOTAL                    15,000.00             .00             .00      .00         15,000.00              
                        OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT  TOTA          19,503.00          319.24       23,290.90   119.42          3,787.90-             
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL               164,835.00        1,123.29-     131,675.70    79.88         33,159.30              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA                .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                        DEBT SERVICES TOTAL                     91,760.00             .00       14,380.00    15.67         77,380.00              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        DEBT SERVICE TOTAL                      91,760.00             .00       14,380.00    15.67         77,380.00              
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Fri May  5, 2023  8:13 AM BUDGET REPORT Page     2
                                              CALENDAR  4/2023, FISCAL 10/2023                                               
                                              PCT OF FISCAL YTD  83.3%                      

                                                                TOTAL            MTD             YTD        PERCENT                              
ACCOUNT NUMBER             ACCOUNT TITLE                        BUDGET         BALANCE         BALANCE     EXPENDED     UNEXPENDED               
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA         218,446.00        8,802.00      226,398.66   103.64          7,952.66-             
                        PARKS TOTAL                            695,273.00          838.05      347,977.33    50.05        347,295.67              
                        CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL                        .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL                 913,719.00        9,640.05      574,375.99    62.86        339,343.01              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        DEBT SERVICES TOTAL                    133,018.00             .00       21,474.13    16.14        111,543.87              
                        WATER TOTAL                            170,535.00        9,556.18      141,978.78    83.25         28,556.22              
                        SEWER/SEWAGE DISPOSAL TOTAL          2,724,148.00        3,967.37    2,157,790.57    79.21        566,357.43              
                        LANDFILL/GARBAGE TOTAL                  75,997.00        5,818.51       62,262.34    81.93         13,734.66              
                        STORM WATER TOTAL                          290.00           23.93          312.37   107.71             22.37-             
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL               3,103,988.00       19,365.99    2,383,818.19    76.80        720,169.81              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        TRANSFERS IN/OUT TOTAL                 478,224.00             .00      319,475.23    66.80        158,748.77              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        TRANSFER OUT TOTAL                     478,224.00             .00      319,475.23    66.80        158,748.77              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                           ==============  ==============  ============== ========    ==============              
                        TOTAL EXPENSES                       5,095,806.00       40,415.97    3,687,636.52    72.37      1,408,169.48              
                                                           ==============  ==============  ============== ========    ==============              
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                                              CALENDAR  4/2023, FISCAL 10/2023                                               
                                                                                            

                               LAST MONTH                                    CHANGE IN         ENDING                                            
ACCOUNT TITLE                  END BALANCE        RECEIVED     DISBURSED     LIABILITY         BALANCE                                           
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
001   GENERAL                    272,870.43     183,851.25      11,091.84      12,093.72-    433,536.12                                           
002   CASH FUND/PARK EQ REPLC     10,000.00            .00            .00            .00      10,000.00                                           
003   ARP FUNDS                  171,054.25            .00            .00            .00     171,054.25                                           
005   VEHICLE REPLACEMENT         54,793.26            .00            .00            .00      54,793.26                                           
110   ROAD USE TAX               193,930.63      11,975.07         342.02       8,214.78-    197,348.90                                           
119   EMERGENCY FUND                    .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
121   LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX     113,351.95      10,246.25            .00            .00     123,598.20                                           
125   TAX INCREMENT FINANCING     19,117.49      19,117.48            .00            .00      38,234.97                                           
200   DEBT SERVICE                52,489.70      21,743.94            .00            .00      74,233.64                                           
300   CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RES      4,638.44            .00            .00            .00       4,638.44                                           
301   RAYMOND ROAD TRAILER CR           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
302   PLAZA DR RECONSTRUCTION           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
303   OFFICE EQUIPMENT REPLAC           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
304   DUBUQUE RD BRIDGE REPAI           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
305   WASTE WTR PLANT PROJECT           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
306   MAYORS PARK IMPROVEMENT     69,459.24            .00         838.05            .00      68,621.19                                           
307   LAFAYETTE/GVILLE RD REC    300,685.90            .00       8,802.00            .00     291,883.90                                           
600   WATER                       53,974.33      15,179.55       9,556.18         400.25-     59,197.45                                           
601   WATER DEPRECIATION          75,660.75            .00            .00            .00      75,660.75                                           
610   SEWER                       74,367.86      24,199.05       4,217.37         301.15-     94,048.39                                           
611   SEWER REPLACEMENT          230,453.68            .00            .00            .00     230,453.68                                           
612   SEWER DEPRECIATION          36,364.06            .00            .00            .00      36,364.06                                           
613   WASTE WTR PLANT PROJECT    150,432.94      13,015.76         250.00-           .00     163,698.70                                           
670   LANDFILL/GARBAGE            42,887.29       6,428.45       5,818.51            .00      43,497.23                                           
671   YARD WASTE                   7,599.09         232.35            .00            .00       7,831.44                                           
                             ---------------------------------------------------------------------------                                          
      Report Total             1,934,131.29     305,989.15      40,415.97      21,009.90-  2,178,694.57                                           
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                                              CALENDAR  4/2023, FISCAL 10/2023                                               
                                              PCT OF FISCAL YTD  83.3%                      

                                                                  MTD               YTD                                                          
ACCOUNT NUMBER           ACCOUNT  TITLE                         BALANCE           BALANCE             BUDGET           DIFFERENCE                
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
001-110-4765            FINES                                     383.20           4,365.99           3,000.00           1,365.99-                
001-110-6413            EVANSDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT            12,500.00          50,000.00          51,000.00           1,000.00                 
001-130-6310            BUILDING REPAIR/MAINT                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-130-6413            EMERGENCY MGMNT                              .00             558.50           2,500.00           1,941.50                 
001-150-6499            FIRE CONTRACT                                .00          28,790.85          40,112.00          11,321.15                 
001-170-4120            BUILDING/CONTR PERMITS                    994.00          11,616.10          10,000.00           1,616.10-                
001-170-6010            WAGES - BUILDING INSPECTOR                782.19           6,896.50           6,500.00             396.50-                
001-170-6110            FICA - BUILDING INSPECTIONS                59.84             527.59             403.00             124.59-                
001-170-6130            IPERS - BUILDING INSPECTIONS               73.84             651.05             614.00              37.05-                
001-170-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                           273.07-            144.45                .00             144.45-                
001-170-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-170-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-170-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                .00             184.00-            330.00             514.00                 
001-170-6170            UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-190-6413            HUMANE SOCIETY                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-190-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                       .00           2,284.00           2,284.00                .00                 
001-190-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                           .00              83.95              75.00               8.95-                
001-199-6371            SENTRY LIGHTS                             110.68           1,166.62           1,500.00             333.38                 
001-299-6710            CAP OUTLAY - VEHICLES                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-410-6413            LIBRARY CONTRACT                             .00           9,621.00           9,621.00                .00                 
001-430-4310            SHELTER RENTAL                            125.00             575.00             300.00             275.00-                
001-430-6010            WAGES - PARKS - FT                      1,439.20          21,007.01          49,223.00          28,215.99                 
001-430-6020            WAGES - PARKS                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-430-6021            WAGES - PARKS - PT                           .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-430-6110            FICA - PARKS                              107.95           1,585.60           3,765.00           2,179.40                 
001-430-6130            IPERS - PARKS                             135.86           1,983.00           4,646.00           2,663.00                 
001-430-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                         3,529.83-          4,651.94          10,827.00           6,175.06                 
001-430-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00             177.00             177.00                 
001-430-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                               .00                .00             168.00             168.00                 
001-430-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-430-6170            UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-430-6310            BLDNG/GROUNDS MAINT & REPAIR              719.61           8,427.04           4,000.00           4,427.04-                
001-430-6331            FUEL AND OIL                                 .00             697.55             800.00             102.45                 
001-430-6416            RENT/LEASE - LAND/BLDGS                      .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-430-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                       .00              37.50                .00              37.50-                
001-430-6505            PARK EQUIPMENT                               .00           3,837.69                .00           3,837.69-                
001-430-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                           .00           2,862.27           5,000.00           2,137.73                 
001-460-4310            RENT-COMMUNITY CENTER                     800.00           7,500.00           7,500.00                .00                 
001-460-6310            COMM RM REPAIR/MAINT                       15.93           2,214.87           3,500.00           1,285.13                 
001-460-6371            UTILITIES                                  49.00             681.84             800.00             118.16                 
001-499-4610            CITY CELEBRATION RECEIPTS                 300.00          14,746.92           8,500.00           6,246.92-                
001-499-6599            MISC EXPENSE - CELEBRATION                   .00          14,566.29          10,000.00           4,566.29-                
001-510-6321            ROAD BEAUTIFICATION                          .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-510-6413            PARTNER IN EDUCATION                         .00             300.00             300.00                .00                 
001-510-6490            CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS                        .00             363.74           2,000.00           1,636.26                 
001-540-4190            MISC LICENSES & PERMITS                      .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-540-6490            COMP PLAN                                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-610-6010            WAGES - MAYOR/COUNCIL                        .00           7,950.00           9,500.00           1,550.00                 
001-610-6110            FICA - MAYOR/COUNCIL                         .00             608.21             727.00             118.79                 
001-610-6130            IPERS - MAYOR/COUNCIL                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-610-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                              .00                .00                .00                .00                 
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001-610-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-610-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                .00               3.00              50.00              47.00                 
001-610-6170            UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-610-6210            DUES                                         .00                .00             150.00             150.00                 
001-610-6240            MEETING/CONFERENCES                          .00             220.00             500.00             280.00                 
001-610-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                   55.00             550.00             480.00              70.00-                
001-620-6010            WAGES - CLERK                           4,503.49          48,544.04          55,195.00           6,650.96                 
001-620-6020            WAGES - DEPUTY CLERK                         .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-620-6110            FICA - CLERK                              344.53           3,713.71           4,223.00             509.29                 
001-620-6130            IPERS - CLERK                             425.13           4,582.61           5,210.00             627.39                 
001-620-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                         4,948.85-          3,937.59           6,203.00           2,265.41                 
001-620-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00             217.00             217.00                 
001-620-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                .00              16.00             144.00             128.00                 
001-620-6170            UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-620-6210            DUES                                         .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-620-6230            TRAINING                                  304.44             966.00           1,700.00             734.00                 
001-620-6240            TRAVEL EXPENSE                               .00             818.06           1,100.00             281.94                 
001-620-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                   55.00             550.00             480.00              70.00-                
001-620-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                       .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-620-6506            OFFICE SUPPLIES                              .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-630-6413            ELECTION EXPENSES                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-640-6401            AUDITING/ACCOUNTING                          .00                .00           7,000.00           7,000.00                 
001-640-6411            LEGAL - ATTORNEY                             .00           5,069.50           8,000.00           2,930.50                 
001-640-6414            CODIFICATION                                 .00           2,857.00                .00           2,857.00-                
001-650-6010            WAGES - FULL TIME                         205.60           3,040.12           4,922.00           1,881.88                 
001-650-6110            FICA                                       15.43             229.58             376.00             146.42                 
001-650-6130            IPERS                                   2,680.52-            287.09             465.00             177.91                 
001-650-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                           522.04-            728.16           1,083.00             354.84                 
001-650-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00               7.00               7.00                 
001-650-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-650-6310            BUILDING REPAIR/MAINT                      15.93           4,122.49           2,000.00           2,122.49-                
001-650-6371            UTILITIES                                 152.11           1,706.38           2,000.00             293.62                 
001-650-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                    165.48           1,063.13           1,500.00             436.87                 
001-650-6505            OFFICE EQUIPMENT                             .00          13,943.84          15,000.00           1,056.16                 
001-650-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                        466.74           1,077.13             300.00             777.13-                
001-650-6508            POSTAGE                                      .00             580.96             800.00             219.04                 
001-650-6599            OTHER SUPPLIES                               .00           1,220.20           1,000.00             220.20-                
001-660-6408            INSURANCE                                    .00                .00          15,000.00          15,000.00                 
001-699-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                               .00                .00          27,189.00          27,189.00                 
001-699-6010            WAGES - GENERAL GOV - FT                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6110            FICA - GENERAL GOVERNMENT                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6130            IPERS - GENERAL GOVERNMENT                   .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                              .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6210            DUES                                         .00           1,482.88           2,800.00           1,317.12                 
001-699-6230            TRAINING                                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6240            MEETINGS/CONFERENCES                      175.00-               .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                   36.23             451.99             690.00             238.01                 
001-699-6414            PUBLISHING                                197.51           2,235.09           3,000.00             764.91                 
001-699-6419            TECHNOLOGY SERVICES                        73.00          18,029.02          12,000.00           6,029.02-                
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001-699-6491            SAFETY TRAINING                           187.50             584.88             513.00              71.88-                
001-699-6499            CONTRACTUAL SERV (COPIER)                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6506            OFFICE SUPPLIES                              .00             507.04                .00             507.04-                
001-699-6508            POSTAGE                                      .00                .00             500.00             500.00                 
001-699-6599            MISC SUPPLIES                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-699-6730            CAP OUTLAY - LAND                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-865-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                       .00             288.44             290.00               1.56                 
001-865-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                         23.93              23.93                .00              23.93-                
001-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-GENERAL FUND                     .00           9,269.23                .00           9,269.23-                
001-910-4831            TRANSFER IN - TIF                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00         109,000.00         109,000.00                .00                 
001-950-4000            PROPERTY TAXES                        167,791.42         381,479.47         435,656.00          54,176.53                 
001-950-4003            AGRICULTURAL LAND TAXES                   237.17             601.48                .00             601.48-                
001-950-4060            UTILITY TAX REPLACEMENT                      .00             319.18           2,623.00           2,303.82                 
001-950-4065            FRANCHISE FEE                           3,828.60          16,439.62          10,000.00           6,439.62-                
001-950-4100            BEER & LIQUOR LICENSES                       .00             348.75             765.00             416.25                 
001-950-4105            CIGARETTE PERMITS                            .00                .00             150.00             150.00                 
001-950-4180            ANIMAL LICENSES                            17.00             239.00             175.00              64.00-                
001-950-4190            MISC LICENSES & PERMITS                    80.00             200.00             500.00             300.00                 
001-950-4300            INTEREST                                6,257.71          40,140.74           5,500.00          34,640.74-                
001-950-4301            INTEREST-REG MM BANK 3                       .00                .00             350.00             350.00                 
001-950-4464            ROLLBACK COMM REPLACEMENT               3,037.15           6,074.30           5,153.00             921.30-                
001-950-4490            GAMING GRANTS                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-950-4700            BLACKHAWK COUNTY LANDFILL                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-950-4705            MISC REVENUE                                 .00             422.97           2,500.00           2,077.03                 
001-950-4735            SALES/FUEL TAX REFUNDS                       .00                .00           1,200.00           1,200.00                 
001-950-4800            SALE OF REAL PROPERTY                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
001-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
002-430-6505            OTHER EQUIPMENT                              .00                .00           5,000.00           5,000.00                 
002-910-4830            TRANSFER IN                                  .00           5,000.00           5,000.00                .00                 
002-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
002-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
003-699-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
003-910-4830            TRANSFER IN                                  .00                .00                .00                .00                 
003-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
003-950-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                               .00          85,527.12          85,242.00             285.12-                
003-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
005-210-6723            CAP OUTLAY-HEAVY EQUIP                       .00                .00                .00                .00                 
005-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-VEHICLE RPLMNT                   .00          10,000.00          10,000.00                .00                 
005-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
005-950-4300            INTEREST-VEHICLE REPLACEMENT                 .00              42.92             150.00             107.08                 
005-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
110-210-4430            ROAD USE TAXES                         11,975.07         105,707.73         135,229.00          29,521.27                 
110-210-4810            SALE OF ASSETS                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
110-210-6010            WAGES - ROAD USE - FT                   2,467.20          36,207.86          41,942.00           5,734.14                 
110-210-6020            WAGES - ROAD USE                             .00                .00                .00                .00                 
110-210-6030            WAGES - ROAD USE - PT                     230.00           1,315.00                .00           1,315.00-                
110-210-6110            FICA - ROAD USE                           202.67           2,833.79           3,209.00             375.21                 
110-210-6130            IPERS - ROAD USE                          254.61           3,542.14           3,959.00             416.86                 
110-210-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                         7,228.71-          6,925.07           9,745.00           2,819.93                 
110-210-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00             159.00             159.00                 
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110-210-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                               .00                .00             290.00             290.00                 
110-210-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                .00           1,222.00           4,600.00           3,378.00                 
110-210-6170            UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
110-210-6181            UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                            .00             297.99           1,100.00             802.01                 
110-210-6310            BUILDING REPAIR/MAINT                      53.31             912.90           1,500.00             587.10                 
110-210-6331            FUEL & OIL                                104.45           6,132.90           4,000.00           2,132.90-                
110-210-6332            VEHICLE MAINTENANCE                          .00           2,877.23           3,500.00             622.77                 
110-210-6371            UTILITIES                                 166.76           1,771.04           1,500.00             271.04-                
110-210-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                   55.00             825.00             960.00             135.00                 
110-210-6407            ENGINEERING                                  .00                .00             900.00             900.00                 
110-210-6408            INSURANCE                                    .00                .00           4,000.00           4,000.00                 
110-210-6417            STREET MAINTENANCE - REPAIRS                 .00           4,259.68           4,000.00             259.68-                
110-210-6491            SAFETY TRAINING                           562.50           1,779.62           1,540.00             239.62-                
110-210-6504            SHOP EQUIPMENT                             16.99             602.21           2,800.00           2,197.79                 
110-210-6507            STREET MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES             1,205.55           8,716.64           8,500.00             216.64-                
110-210-6511            NEW POSTS / SIGNS                            .00             253.87             250.00               3.87-                
110-210-6512            REPLACEMENT POSTS / SIGNS                 157.12             157.12             250.00              92.88                 
110-210-6599            MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES                     50.00             434.85             500.00              65.15                 
110-230-6371            STREET LIGHTS                             903.10           9,110.60          14,000.00           4,889.40                 
110-240-6371            TRAFFIC SIGNAL                             84.97             852.85           1,000.00             147.15                 
110-240-6413            WATERLOO MONTHLY TRAFFIC CONTR               .00           1,700.00           2,800.00           1,100.00                 
110-250-6332            SNOW PLOW REPAIR                             .00           2,590.49           1,000.00           1,590.49-                
110-250-6489            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SRV                        .00                .00             131.00             131.00                 
110-250-6507            SNOW REMOVAL SUPPLIES                        .00           2,526.21           7,000.00           4,473.79                 
110-260-6407            ENGINEERING                             1,056.50           2,307.50           3,000.00             692.50                 
110-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-ROAD USE                         .00                .00                .00                .00                 
110-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
110-910-6911            TRANSFER OUT - TIF                           .00                .00                .00                .00                 
110-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
119-910-4830            TRANSFER IN                                  .00                .00                .00                .00                 
119-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
119-950-4000            PROPERTY TAXES                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
119-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
121-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-LOST                             .00                .00                .00                .00                 
121-910-4831            TRANSFER IN - TIF                            .00                .00          35,000.00          35,000.00                 
121-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00         199,475.23         191,206.00           8,269.23-                
121-950-4090            LOCAL OPTION TAX                       10,246.25         136,012.21         184,000.00          47,987.79                 
121-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
125-910-4831            TRANSFER IN - TIF                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
125-910-6911            TRANSFER OUT - TIF                           .00                .00          35,000.00          35,000.00                 
125-950-4050            TIF TAXES                              19,117.48          38,234.97          35,000.00           3,234.97-                
125-950-4300            INTEREST                                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
125-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
200-210-6899            BOND REGISTRATION FEES                       .00                .00                .00                .00                 
200-710-4000            PROPERTY TAXES                         21,743.94          46,813.72                .00          46,813.72-                
200-710-4060            UTILITY TAX REPLACEMENT                      .00              39.92                .00              39.92-                
200-710-6801            PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS                           .00                .00          63,000.00          63,000.00                 
200-710-6851            INTEREST PAYMENTS                            .00          14,380.00          28,760.00          14,380.00                 
200-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-DEBT SERVICE                     .00          41,760.00          41,760.00                .00                 
200-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
200-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
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300-210-6407            ENGINEERING - STREET PROJECT                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
300-210-6499            STREET CONTRACTUAL SERV                      .00         113,807.56         118,446.00           4,638.44                 
300-750-6499            CONTRACTUAL SERV                             .00                .00                .00                .00                 
300-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-CAP IMPRVMNT RESV                .00         118,446.00         118,446.00                .00                 
300-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
300-950-4300            INTEREST-CAPITAL IMPRVMNT-RSV                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
300-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
301-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-RAYMOND RD TRAILER               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
302-750-6499            CONTRACTUAL SERV - PLAZA DR                  .00                .00                .00                .00                 
302-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-PLAZA DR RECON                   .00                .00                .00                .00                 
302-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
302-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
303-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-OFFICE EQPMNT RPL                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
303-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00           1,000.00                .00           1,000.00-                
303-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
304-210-6413            PAYMENTS - EVANSDALE                         .00                .00                .00                .00                 
304-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-DUBQUE RD BRIDGE                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
304-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
304-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
305-750-6407            ENGINEERING                                  .00                .00                .00                .00                 
305-750-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                       .00                .00                .00                .00                 
305-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
305-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
306-430-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                               .00                .00         428,000.00         428,000.00                 
306-430-4440            STATE GRANTS                                 .00         195,539.29         118,574.00          76,965.29-                
306-430-4710            REIMBURSEMENTS                               .00          14,354.04          10,000.00           4,354.04-                
306-430-4830            TRANSFER IN                                  .00                .00                .00                .00                 
306-430-6407            ENGINEERING                                  .00           6,189.90          20,000.00          13,810.10                 
306-430-6411            LEGAL                                        .00           1,500.00-               .00           1,500.00                 
306-430-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                       .00         342,449.38         675,273.00         332,823.62                 
306-430-6505            OTHER EQUIPMENT                           838.05             838.05                .00             838.05-                
306-430-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                           .00                .00                .00                .00                 
306-430-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
306-910-4830            TRANSFER IN                                  .00                .00                .00                .00                 
306-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
306-950-4490            GAMING GRANTS                                .00          35,000.00                .00          35,000.00-                
306-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-4440            STATE GRANTS                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-4445            IOWA DOT                                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-4820            PROCEEDS FROM DEBT/LOAN                      .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-4830            TRANSFER IN                                  .00                .00         125,000.00         125,000.00                 
307-210-6407            ENGINEERING                             8,802.00         112,591.10         100,000.00          12,591.10-                
307-210-6411            LEGAL                                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-6417            STREET MAINTENANCE                           .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                       .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                           .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-6761            CAP OUTLAY - STREETS                         .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-210-6790            STREETS - NEW ROADWAY                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
307-910-4830            TRANSFER IN                                  .00         125,000.00                .00         125,000.00-                
307-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
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307-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-4300            INTEREST                                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-4500            CHARGES/FEES FOR SERVICES              13,904.48         150,303.88         203,561.00          53,257.12                 
600-810-4530            PENALTIES                                  11.83           1,782.78           2,000.00             217.22                 
600-810-4540            CONNECT/RECONNECT FEES                     75.00             775.00                .00             775.00-                
600-810-4550            MISC CHARGE FOR SERVICES                  322.56             809.76             500.00             309.76-                
600-810-4560            SALES TAXES COLLECTED                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-4561            WATER EXCISE TAX                          754.68           9,098.35           6,107.00           2,991.35-                
600-810-4600            SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS                          .00           4,539.00                .00           4,539.00-                
600-810-4730            DEPOSITS                                  111.00             959.00           2,000.00           1,041.00                 
600-810-6010            WAGES - WATER - FT                           .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6011            WAGES - WATER - CLERK                     215.67           2,299.63           2,600.00             300.37                 
600-810-6020            WAGES - WATER                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6021            WAGES - WATER - PT                        621.54           7,150.85           8,648.00           1,497.15                 
600-810-6022            WAGES - WATER                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6110            FICA - WATER                               64.05             722.99             860.00             137.01                 
600-810-6130            IPERS - WATER                              79.03             892.11           1,060.00             167.89                 
600-810-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                           241.93-            254.63             345.00              90.37                 
600-810-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00              12.00              12.00                 
600-810-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                               .00                .00               3.00               3.00                 
600-810-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6170            UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6210            DUES                                         .00                .00             750.00             750.00                 
600-810-6230            TRAINING                                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6350            REPAIR MAINT - WATER MAIN                    .00          19,164.02          45,000.00          25,835.98                 
600-810-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                   36.23             370.18             600.00             229.82                 
600-810-6375            EQUIPMENT SUPPORT                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6413            WATER - WATERLOO                        8,074.94          69,348.66          67,000.00           2,348.66-                
600-810-6418            SALES TAX EXPENSE                         701.65          10,372.49           6,107.00           4,265.49-                
600-810-6419            TECH SERVICES - ANNUAL SUPPORT               .00           4,460.20           2,200.00           2,260.20-                
600-810-6420            FRONTDESK SERVICE FEES                      5.00              40.00                .00              40.00-                
600-810-6489            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SRV                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6490            OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  .00          23,749.10          31,360.00           7,610.90                 
600-810-6497            BANK SERVICE CHGS                            .00                .00              40.00              40.00                 
600-810-6498            DEPOSIT REFUNDS - WATER                      .00             786.81           1,000.00             213.19                 
600-810-6499            TESTS/PERMITS                                .00             427.74             500.00              72.26                 
600-810-6505            WT METERS/WT EQUIPMENT                       .00           1,088.00           2,000.00             912.00                 
600-810-6506            OFFICE SUPPLIES                              .00                .00             150.00             150.00                 
600-810-6508            POSTAGE                                      .00             851.37             300.00             551.37-                
600-810-6599            OTHER SUPPLIES                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-810-6727            CAPITAL EQUIPMENT                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-WATER                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
600-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
601-810-4300            INTEREST-WATER DEPRECIATION                  .00             413.83             500.00              86.17                 
601-810-6599            MISC SUPPLIES                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
601-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-WATER DEPRECIATION               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
601-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
601-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-710-6801            PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS                           .00                .00          61,000.00          61,000.00                 
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610-710-6851            INTEREST PAYMENTS                            .00          21,474.13          72,018.00          50,543.87                 
610-815-4300            INTEREST-SEWER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-4500            CHARGES/FEES FOR SERVICES              18,881.99         206,200.04         228,960.00          22,759.96                 
610-815-4502            CAPITAL PROJECT FEE                          .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-4510            RAYMOND SEWER USAGE                     5,000.00          50,000.00          60,000.00          10,000.00                 
610-815-4530            PENALTIES                                  16.28           2,210.65           1,400.00             810.65-                
610-815-4550            MISC CHARGE FOR SERVICES                   43.98             193.98             500.00             306.02                 
610-815-4560            SALES TAXES COLLECTED                      16.80             138.85             300.00             161.15                 
610-815-4710            REIMBURSEMENTS                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-4730            DEPOSITS                                  240.00           1,830.00           1,500.00             330.00-                
610-815-6010            WAGES - SEWER                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6011            WAGES - SEWER - CLERK                     215.64           2,299.54           2,590.00             290.46                 
610-815-6020            WAGES - SEWER                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6030            WAGES - SEWER                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6110            FICA - SEWER                               16.48             175.83             198.00              22.17                 
610-815-6130            IPERS - SEWER                              20.36             217.04             245.00              27.96                 
610-815-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                           242.04-            254.70             345.00              90.30                 
610-815-6151            VISION INSURANCE                             .00                .00              12.00              12.00                 
610-815-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                               .00                .00               3.00               3.00                 
610-815-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6170            UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6181            UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6230            TRAINING                                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6310            BUILDING REPAIR/MAINT                        .00              94.82           3,000.00           2,905.18                 
610-815-6320            LIFT STATION EXPENSE                         .00           8,132.18          30,000.00          21,867.82                 
610-815-6331            FUEL                                         .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6332            VEHICLE REPAIRS                              .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6350            PLANT REPAIR/MAINTENANCE                     .00           3,268.14           5,000.00           1,731.86                 
610-815-6370            UTILITIES - LIFT STATION                  280.01           3,129.22           6,000.00           2,870.78                 
610-815-6371            UTILITIES - PLANT                         914.47          14,462.85          17,000.00           2,537.15                 
610-815-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6375            SEWER PLNT WATERLOO WATER                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6399            SEWER LINE REPAIR/MAINTENANCE           3,012.45          16,679.53          18,000.00           1,320.47                 
610-815-6407            ENGINEERING/WWTP PROJECT                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6408            INSURANCE                                    .00                .00           3,000.00           3,000.00                 
610-815-6413            LUMP SUM APPROPRIATIONS                      .00           6,844.92                .00           6,844.92-                
610-815-6418            SALES TAX EXPENSE                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6419            TECHNOLOGY SERVICES                          .00           4,460.20                .00           4,460.20-                
610-815-6420            FRONTDESK SERVICE FEES                       .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6490            IOWA ONE CALL                                .00              89.10             100.00              10.90                 
610-815-6491            SAFETY TRAINING                              .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6493            SLUDGE HAULING                               .00           3,312.44          15,000.00          11,687.56                 
610-815-6494            PLANT CONTRACTED SERVICES                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6498            DEPOSIT REFUNDS - SEWER                      .00             418.43           1,000.00             581.57                 
610-815-6499            PEOPLESERVICES/CONTRACTUAL SRV               .00          85,708.00         123,000.00          37,292.00                 
610-815-6501            TESTS/PERMITS                                .00                .00              75.00              75.00                 
610-815-6505            OFFICE EQUIPMENT                             .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6506            OFFICE SUPPLIES                              .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6507            OPERATING SPPLY/PEOPLESERVICE                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6508            POSTAGE                                      .00             701.37             300.00             401.37-                
610-815-6510            SAFETY SUPPLIES                              .00              36.36                .00              36.36-                
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610-815-6599            MISC SUPPLIES                                .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6727            CAPITAL EQUIPMENT                            .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-815-6780            CAP OUTLAY-UTIL SYS/STRCT                    .00                .00                .00                .00                 
610-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-SEWER                            .00                .00         133,018.00         133,018.00                 
610-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00          10,000.00          10,000.00                .00                 
610-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
611-815-4300            INTEREST-SEWER REPLACEMENT                   .00             466.95             450.00              16.95-                
611-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-SEWER PLCMNT                     .00          10,000.00          10,000.00                .00                 
611-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
611-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
612-815-4300            INTEREST-SEWER DEPRECIATION                  .00                .00             100.00             100.00                 
612-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-SEWER DEPRECIATION               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
612-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
612-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
613-815-4300            INTEREST - WW CAP PROJ                       .00                .00                .00                .00                 
613-815-4502            CAPITAL PROJECT FEE                    13,015.76         143,918.66         133,018.00          10,900.66-                
613-815-4820            PROCEEDS FROM DEBT/LOAN-WWTP                 .00       1,890,555.30       2,499,280.00         608,724.70                 
613-815-6407            ENGINEERING                                  .00         144,512.05         200,840.00          56,327.95                 
613-815-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                    250.00-      1,862,993.85       2,298,440.00         435,446.15                 
613-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-WWTP PROJECT                     .00                .00                .00                .00                 
613-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00         133,018.00         133,018.00                 
613-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
670-840-4300            INTEREST-LANDFILL/GARBAGE                    .00                .00              25.00              25.00                 
670-840-4500            CHARGES/FEES FOR SERVICES               6,343.28          76,889.25          79,454.00           2,564.75                 
670-840-4530            PENALTIES                                   4.17             847.27             800.00              47.27-                
670-840-4560            SALES TAXES COLLECTED                        .00                .00                .00                .00                 
670-840-4710            REIMBURSEMENTS - RECYCLE REIMB               .00           5,445.00           4,468.00             977.00-                
670-840-4730            DEPOSITS                                   81.00             657.00           1,000.00             343.00                 
670-840-6419            TECHNOLOGY SERVICES                          .00             163.80                .00             163.80-                
670-840-6490            GARBAGE COLLECTION                      5,186.25          52,894.08          65,435.00          12,540.92                 
670-840-6492            RECYCLING EXPENSE                         632.26           6,381.48           7,300.00             918.52                 
670-840-6498            DEPOSIT REFUNDS - GARBAGE                    .00             194.16             700.00             505.84                 
670-840-6508            POSTAGE                                      .00              77.92              32.00              45.92-                
670-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-LANDFILL/GARBAGE                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
670-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
670-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
671-840-4300            INTEREST-YARD WASTE                          .00                .00                .00                .00                 
671-840-4500            CHARGES/FEES FOR SERVICES                 229.20           2,814.15           2,874.00              59.85                 
671-840-4530            PENALTIES                                    .15              31.51              40.00               8.49                 
671-840-4730            DEPOSITS                                    3.00              39.00             200.00             161.00                 
671-840-6413            YARD WASTE COLLECTION                        .00           2,400.00           2,400.00                .00                 
671-840-6498            DEPOSIT REFUND - YARD WASTE                  .00              73.00             100.00              27.00                 
671-840-6508            POSTAGE                                      .00              77.90              30.00              47.90-                
671-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-YARD WASTE                       .00                .00                .00                .00                 
671-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                 .00                .00                .00                .00                 
671-999-9999            PROFIT HANDLER                               .00                .00                .00                .00                 
                                                            ============       ============       ============       ============                 
                        DIFFERENCE                            265,573.18         325,099.36         128,711.00         196,388.36-                
                                                            ============       ============       ============       ============                 
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CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS INVESTMENT REPORT
Apr-23

ACCOUNT G/L INT EARNED  RPV TTL  CURRENT MONTH TTL MATURE DATE CASHED IN DATE:
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

CD# 20837 005-000-1171 14.32$              12,627.59$     12,641.91$                                7/18/2023

12,641.91$                               

T&A SEWER
CD# 22526 -$                  1,000.00$       1,000.00$                                  
CD# 21379 -$                  1,500.00$       1,500.00$                                  

2,500.00$                                  

T&A SOLID WASTE
CD# 21140 5,000.00$       5,000.00$                                  
CD# 22138 -$                  1,000.00$       1,000.00$                                  

6,000.00$                                  

TOTAL CD'S: 21,141.91$                               



Fri May  5, 2023  8:14 AM PERMITS MASTER FILE LISTING Page     1
Permit #        Contractor                    Description    Appl Date                           Fee(s) 
                                                                                                                                                        

Status          Owner                          Sub-Division                   Lot        Issued Date                           Paid              
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B-0044          OWNER AS GEN CONTRACTOR        PAVE DRIVEWAY & APPROACH                   4-10-23                             15.00               
Pending         MADISON MERRON                                                            4-10-23                             15.00               
Owner           128 MICHIGAN DR                RESIDENTIAL                                4-10-24                               .00               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               B-0044                                                             FEE         15.00               
                                                                                                                                                  
B-0045          L&S ENTERPRISES WEST           ADDING 1/2 BATH TO MBR                     4-17-23                            167.00               
Pending         DENNIS ORONA                                                              4-17-23                            167.00               
Contractor      127 SUTTON AVE                 RESIDENTIAL                                4-17-24                               .00               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               B-0045                                                             FEE        167.00               
                                                                                                                                                  
B-0046          OWNER AS GEN CONTRACTOR        REROOFING                                  4-19-23                            237.00               
Issued          GARNET PHILO                                                              4-19-23                            237.00               
Owner           5500 LAFAYETTE RD              RESIDENTIAL                                4-19-24                               .00               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               B-0046                                                             FEE        237.00               
                                                                                                                                                  
B-0047                                         ADDING FENCE                               4-25-23                            125.00               
Issued          JERSEY JEYS                                                               4-25-23                            125.00               
Owner           101 DAWN DR                    RESIDENTIAL                                4-25-24                               .00               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               B-0047                                                             FEE        125.00               
                                                                                                                                                  
B-0048          OWNER AS GEN CONTRACTOR        FENCE IN BACKYARD                          4-28-23                            125.00               
Issued          ALLISON LUNDY                                                             4-28-23                               .00               
Contractor      217 MARIE AVE                  RESIDENTIAL                                4-28-24                            125.00               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               B-0048                                                             FEE        125.00               
                                                                                                                  PAID          .00               
                                                                                                                  DUE        125.00               
                                                                                                                                                  
H-0011          MIKE FEREDAY                   NEW AC                                     4-28-23                             34.25               
Issued          RONALD RICE                                                               4-28-23                             34.25               
Contractor      500 DOUGLASS RD                                                           4-28-24                               .00               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               H-0011                                                             FEE         34.25               
                                                                                                                                                  
P-0003          GORDON PLUMBING & HEATING                                                 4-20-23                             39.50               
Complete        DENNIS ORONA                                                              4-20-23                             39.50               
Contractor      127 SUTTON AVE                                                            4-20-24                               .00               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               P-0003                                                             FEE         39.50               
                                                                                                                                                  
P-0004          DALTON PHC                                                                4-24-23                             30.75               
Issued          JOELETTE FLEGE                                                            4-24-23                             30.75               
Contractor      224 ELK RUN ST                                                            4-24-24                               .00               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               P-0004                                                             FEE         30.75               
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                         ======== ===============      =============              
**GRAND TOTAL**                                                                                 8                 FEE        773.50               
                                                                                                                  PAID       648.50               
                                                                                                                  DUE        125.00               
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Minutes of the 
Library Board Of Trustees 

March 27, 2023 
 
The combination virtual and regular Board meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm by President Curt 
Thomas.   
 
Board members participating included Curt Thomas, Ronda Rathe, Kent Sommerlot, Melanie Stickfort, 
and Library Director Michelle Wheeler as well as city council member Derek Shaner. Sue Koppmann was 
absent. 
 
Kent Sommerlot made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Ronda Rathe.  Motion carried. 
 
The minutes from the February 27, 2023, meeting were reviewed.  Motion by Kent Sommerlot, seconded 
by Melanie Stickfort, to approve the minutes.  Motion carried 
 
After discussing the bills, Ronda Rathe made a motion to approve paying the bills totaling $1,277.67 as 
well as the Dunkerton Communications and MidAmerican Energy bills when they arrive.  Any charges on 
the FSB Visa were also approved.  The motion was seconded by Kent Sommerlot.  Motion carried.   
 
The FY23 Budget and Revenue reports were reviewed. 
 
Michelle is currently training Kennadi Neil to take over the Library Assistant position. 
 
The Board reviewed the Library’s accreditation requirements including the Public Records Policy, the 
Flowers and Sustenance Policy, and the Library’s Mission Statement.  The Board discussed revising the 
current Mission Statement to accurately reflect the Library’s current services. 
 
In the Librarian’s report, Michelle shared information on the Dunkerton Historical and Tourism 
Association’s Memorandum of Understanding.  The Friends are organizing upcoming presentations 
including flower arranging, Bruce Jefferson’s tour of Spain, and the Black Hawk County Farm Bureau.  
The Friends are organizing the collector’s books that have been donated.  The Library will be closed on 
April 8. 
 
As part of the Accreditation process, the Board reviewed the Iowa Library Association’s legislative 
update. 
 
Old Business:  None 
 
New Business:  None 
 
A motion was made by Kent Sommerlot, seconded by Melanie Stickfort, to adjourn at 6:52 p.m.  Motion 
carried.   
 
The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, April 24, 2023, at 6:30 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Ronda Rathe 
Secretary 













RESOLUTION 4116 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ELK RUN HEIGHTS CITY COUNCIL 
AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CONSUMER FIREWORKS, AND 
TEMPORARILY AMENDING CITY CODE FIREWORKS 41.14 (3, A) BY 
ALLOWING THE USE OF FIREWORKS TO INCLUDE THE 4TH OF 
JULY 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, is desirous of temporarily 

amending the current City Code section 41.14 (3, A) Consumer Fireworks, by allowing the use of 
consumer fireworks on Tuesday July 4, 2023 until 10:00 p.m. 

 
3. Consumer Fireworks. 
 A. The Council will designate yearly, by resolution, the dates, and times the use or   
 explosion of consumer fireworks are permitted. 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ELK RUN HEIGHTS CITY 
COUNCIL that authorizes the use of consumer fireworks on July 4th, 2023 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY 2023 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________________________  ___________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor     Julie Eastman, City Clerk 

 
  



RESOLUTION 4117 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN 
HEIGHTS, IOWA, AUTHORIZING PAYMENT #21 TO WRH, INC. IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $41,562.50 FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT  PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a contract with WRH, Inc. for the Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Project; and 
   
WHEREAS, the City’s Engineer, Jason Miller with MSA Professional Services has 

reviewed the construction progress and recommends payment to WRH, Inc. of South Amana, 
Iowa 

 
Request attached 

 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Run 
Heights, Iowa, that pay application #20 in the amount of $41,562.50 hereby authorized to be 
issued for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Project 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY 2023 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

_______________________________   ___________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor      Julie Eastman, City Clerk 
 
 









RESOLUTION 4118 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN 
HEIGHTS, IOWA, AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #14 TO WRH, INC. FOR 
THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, The city of Elk Run Heights has entered into a contract with WRH, Inc. for the 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Project 
 
 WHEREAS, WRH, Inc. has requested Change Order #14 of $68,608.26 , and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Change Order has been recommended by Project Engineer Jason Miller with 
MSA Professional Services; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, 
Iowa, that the Mayor, on behalf of the City is hereby directed to execute this Change Order #14 to WRH, 
Inc. for a cost of $68,608.26, with Elk Run Heights portion being half. This Change Order is hereby 
attached and thereby incorporated herein. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY 2023 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

_______________________________   ___________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor     Julie Eastman, City Clerk 
 



Project: City of Elk Run Heights & City of Raymond WWTP

CAR No. DATE Job No. 1378

Reference:

RFQ # Location Contract No.

Reason for Change: 

(     ) Design Request (     ) Field Condition 

(  X ) Owner Request (     ) Suggested by Contractor

(     ) Other  ---- Explain

1) Description of Change: (Refer to drawings, specification, addenda, bulletin if applicable)

2) It is requested that the completion date be; (   X  ) extended  (     ) decreased

by 90 calendar days.

3) Basis of Payment:

a)       (     ) Firm price for performing this change along with attached supporting details

is   (   X  ) increased    /   (     ) decreased by $68,608.26

b)       (     ) Unit Price $0.00

c)       (     ) Change to be performed per unit prices in Contract $0.00

d)       (     )

Approximate Estimate is $0.00

(  X  ) CHANGE WILL NOT BE MADE

PROCEED ON THE FOLLOWING BASIS:

On June 3, 2021 Change order 5 was issued to WRH reflecting the Modification to sludge lagoon draw off 

mechanism. Sheets 70PM4 and 70PM5 were added to the project drawings at this time for reference in 

quoting the draw off mechanism. 70PM4 and 70PM5 show a profile section of the lagoon liner with 

erosion stone. This was not a part of change order 5 and was not quoted or added to the contract. On 

December 10, 2022 WRH sent in RFI #18 for clarification of what is required for the lagoon liner. The 

response (see attached) references 70PM4 and 70PM5. The erosion stone referenced on these drawings 

was not a part of the original plans or modifications via addenda. During February's progress meeting it 

was discussed that WRH was to propose a change for this work.  This change order is for the erosion stone 

needed to complete the work shown on 70PM4 and 70PM5.

The time required to prepare and agree upon a detailed estimate prior to proceeding with

the change would unduly delay job progress.  The following is an approximate estimate

to assist Owner in determining whether or not change should be made.  If notified to proceed, a 

detailed estimate in the form agreed upon, with supporting details, will be submitted 

after receipt of said notice. 

A Change in the scope of work is indicated below and Owner's prompt approval or rejection of this 

authorization is requested so that the material may be purchased and to prevent any delay in field operations.

14 05/01/23

Elk Run WWTP

Change Authorization Request
(CAR)



(     ) Firm Price (     ) Time and Material

(     ) Estimate of Price (     ) Change in Completion Date

(     ) Unit Price in Contract (     ) No Change

Comments:

Submitted by: Approved by

Owner 

WRH, Inc.

Date: 5/1/2023 Date:

Jeremy Dolder

jdolder
Snapshot



www.petersoncontractors.com Phone: 319-345-2713 Fax: 319-345-2991

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

1.  Please refer questions to Chris Fleshner at (319) 415-5212.

2.  PCI excludes dewatering of the ponds.

3.  PCI is quoting an estimated quantity and a unit price.  Payment will be based on actual units placed.

4.  If you want to do the Slope Reshaping Hourly we are willing to do this.  Please see the attached Hourly Rates. 

5.  PCI assumes Topsoil suitable for use will be available on the site from a stockpile. 

ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT TYPE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT

1 MOB LS 1.000 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

3 Engineering Fabric SY 1,760.000 $3.50 $6,160.00

4 8" of Erosion Stone TN 720.000 $55.00 $39,600.00

5 Topsoil Spread CY 615.000 $20.00 $12,300.00

    TOTAL QUOTED AMOUNT $64,060.00

PETERSON CONTRACTORS, INC.

February 22,2023

Elk Run WWTP Erosion Stone 

PETERSON CONTRACTORS, INC.
104 Blackhawk Street

P.O. Box A
Reinbeck, Iowa 50669

QUOTE



                 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS, IA THAT 
          THE FOLLOWING BILLS BE PAID AND TRANSFERS ARE HEREBY ALLOWED

ALLEN HEALTH SERV DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING             30.00             
AMERIGAS PROPANE          PROPANE FOR WWTP                 146.31           
ASPRO                         COLD MIX                         1,857.06        
AUTO PLUS                     SHOP SUPPLIES                    8.60               
BMC           PK-ROADSTONE                     108.63           
CJ COOPER             RU-RANDOM DRUG TEST              81.00             
EASTMAN, JULIE                CELL PHONE 55.00             

MILEAGE/FOOD REIMURSEMENT 328.69           
VENDOR TOTAL 383.69           

ELAN      RU-FUEL #71-ROAD RANGER   204.73           
PK-ELECTRICAL SPLY-HOME DEPOT 64.38             
RU-FUEL #11-CASEY'S 238.88           
CH-ONLINE SERVICES 73.00             
VENDOR TOTAL 580.99           

ELECTRIC PUMP       LS-SWITCH                        60.52             
HOLIDAY INN                   CLERK-TRAVEL EXPENSE             224.00           
IA ASSO OF MUNICIPAL APRL-JUNE 2023 SAFETY TRAINING   564.00           
KLUESNER CONSTRUCTION         RU-STREET CLEANING               3,108.00        
LISA SMOCK                    CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT         55.00             
MSA WWTP ENGINEERING 12,400.00      

WWTP ENGINEERING 11,641.64      
VENDOR TOTAL 24,041.64      

PEOPLESERVICE                 MAY SERVICES                     13,640.00      
RBRTS STVNS PRENDERGAST   LEGAL SERVICES                   628.75           
SHRED IT DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION 79.27             
TEDS HOME & HARDWARE          SHOP-MISC SUPPLIES         3.20               

PK-MISC SUPPLY 88.99             
PK-LIGHT SENSOR 19.99             
RU-SAFETY GLOVES/VEST 24.98             
VENDOR TOTAL 137.16           

THE SLED SHED             SHOP-PUMP MAINTENANCE         111.45           
PK-CHAIN LOOP 78.97             
VENDOR TOTAL 190.42           

THOMAS JAMES                  CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT         55.00             
UTILITY EQUIPMENT  PK-ELECTRICAL LINE 214.65           

RU-DUBUQUE RD 59.50             
VENDOR TOTAL 274.15           

WATERLOO WATER WORKS          MONTHLY WATER BILL               1,268.26        
WILLETT HOFMANN ENGINEER-GVILL/LAFA RECON 1,288.70        

ENGINEER-MARCH23 MEETINGS 75.00             
ENGINEER-DNR NPDES 302.00           
VENDOR TOTAL 1,665.70        

RESOLUTION 4119



WAPSIE PINES LAWN PK-FLOWERS                       662.08           
   ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TOTAL 49,850.23      

GENERAL                        2,260.32        
ROAD USE TAX                   6,482.40        
MAYORS PARK IMPROVEMENTS       662.08           
LAFAYETTE/GVILLE RD RECON      1,288.70        
WATER                          2,728.00        
SEWER                          12,387.09      
WASTEWATER TREATEMENT PLANT 24,041.64      
TOTAL FUNDS                    49,850.23      

APRIL PAYROLL:
BIWEEKLY PAYROLL 8,960.54        
TOTAL PAYROLL: 8,960.54        

PREPAYS:
7026 COLONIAL LIFE PR LIABILITY 79.94             
7027 AVESIS PR LIABILITY 33.77             
7048 AGVANTAGE WEED KILLER 53.31             
7049 ALL STATE RENTAL EXCAVATOR 225.00           
7050 FRICKSON BRO PK-REPAIR WATERLINE 450.00           
7051 GRAINGER PK-SINK 838.05           
7052 MEDIACOM PHONE SERVICE 72.46             
7053 MID AMERICAN ELECTRICITY 2,661.10        
7054 TIM DELONG COMM RM REFUND 100.00           
7055 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLING 5,818.51        
7056 WATERLOO WATER WATER 8,074.94        
7057 WELLMARK INSURANCE 1,691.25        
7060 POSTMASTER POSTAGE UB 135.97           

DRAFT EFTPS PR LIABILITY 2,354.51        
DRAFT IPERS PR LIABILITY 1,680.04        
DRAFT IA DEPT OF REVENUE TAX 788.99           

TOTAL PREPAYS: 25,057.84      

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS, IOWA ON 
9TH DAY OF MAY 2023

                                     ATTEST:

__________________________                                      ______________________________
Lisa Smock, Mayor                                       Julie Eastman, City Clerk



REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Total Budget
as Certified

or Last Amended

Current
Amendment

Total Budget After
Current Amendment

Taxes Levied on Property 1 435,656 50,601 486,257

Less: Uncollected Delinquent Taxes - Levy Year 2 0 0 0

Net Current Property Tax 3 435,656 50,601 486,257

Delinquent Property Tax Revenue 4 0 0 0

TIF Revenues 5 35,000 3,235 38,235

Other City Taxes 6 196,623 5,000 201,623

Licenses & Permits 7 11,590 2,100 13,690

Use of Money & Property 8 14,875 30,125 45,000

Intergovernmental 9 799,387 35,000 834,387

Charges for Service 10 719,514 24,375 743,889

Special Assessments 11 8,500 10,486 18,986

Miscellaneous 12 25,868 6,831 32,699

Other Financing Sources 13 2,499,280 0 2,499,280

Transfers In 14 478,224 40,782 519,006

Total Revenues & Other Sources 15 5,224,517 208,535 5,433,052

EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES

Public Safety 16 105,318 0 105,318

Public Works 17 128,135 14,700 142,835

Health and Social Services 18 0 0 0

Culture and Recreation 19 107,527 4,462 111,989

Community and Economic Development 20 2,300 0 2,300

General Government 21 165,235 20,939 186,174

Debt Service 22 91,760 0 91,760

Capital Projects 23 913,719 58,278 971,997

Total Government Activities Expenditures 24 1,513,994 98,379 1,612,373

Business Type/Enterprise 25 3,103,988 9,935 3,113,923

Total Gov Activities & Business Expenditures 26 4,617,982 108,314 4,726,296

Transfers Out 27 478,224 40,782 519,006

Total Expenditures/Transfers Out 28 5,096,206 149,096 5,245,302

Excess Revenues & Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures/Transfers Out 29 128,311 59,439 187,750

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2022 30 1,996,313 0 1,996,313

Ending Fund Balance June 30, 2023 31 2,124,624 59,439 2,184,063

Explanation of Changes: There were under estimated revenues due to a change in banking; in addition changes in the billing system.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING - AMENDMENT OF CURRENT BUDGET
City of ELK RUN HEIGHTS

Fiscal Year July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023

The City of ELK RUN HEIGHTS will conduct a public hearing for the purpose of amending the current budget for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023

Meeting Date/Time: 5/9/2023 06:00 PM Contact: Julie Eastman Phone: (319) 232-0020

Meeting Location: 5042 Lafayette Rd. Elk Run Heights, Iowa 50707

There will be no increase in taxes. Any residents or taxpayers will be heard for or against the proposed amendment at the time and place specified above. A
detailed statement of: additional receipts, cash balances on hand at the close of the preceding fiscal year, and proposed disbursements, both past and
anticipated, will be available at the hearing. Budget amendments are subject to protest. If protest petition requirements are met, the State Appeal Board will
hold a local hearing. For more information, consult https://dom.iowa.gov/local-gov-appeals.

04/24/2023 11:22 AM Page 1 of 1



RESOLUTION 4120 
 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY’S PROPOSED 
AMENDMENT #1 TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET 

 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of Elk Run Heights, Iowa has prepared amendment 
#1 to the Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City did hold a public hearing regarding this proposed budget 
amendment on May 9, 2023, at 6:00 PM at the Elk Run Heights City Hall, at 5042 Lafayette 
Road, Elk Run Heights, Iowa 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 
Elk Run Heights, Iowa, approval of budget amendment #1 for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Elk Run Heights City Council of the City 
of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, that the Mayor and City Clerk/Treasurer are hereby authorized 
and directed to execute said resolution. 

 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY 2023 
 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 

_______________________    ___________________________     
 Lisa Smock, Mayor     Julie Eastman, City Clerk 



PROPOSAL
Proposal #: 37574
  
Proposal Date: 04/05/23
Customer #: 19000
Page: 1 of 5

COMPANY INITIALS _______ CUSTOMER INITIALS _______

      SOLD TO:        JOB LOCATION:

CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS
5042 LAFAYETTE RD
ELK RUN HEIGHTS IA 50707
 
 

CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS
5042 LAFAYETTE RD
ELK RUN HEIGHTS IA 50707
 
REQUESTED BY: Julie Eastman

NAGLE SIGNS INC (HEREINAFTER CALLED THE "COMPANY") HEREBY PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL THE MATERIALS AND PERFORM ALL THE 
LABOR NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF:

QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
  1         QUOTE #39388 $10,095.89 $10,095.89

Furnish and install overall 8' tall x 12' wide monument park sign. Rough-cut
6"x6" cedar planks attached at top corner with 1/4" thick aluminum accent
plate. Non-lit aluminum constructed 3'6"H x 8'W ID sign three color painted.
1/4" thick raised aluminum "tree" element, ELK RUN HEIGHTS and MAYOR'S PARK
copy. All exterior aluminum is two-part polyurethane primed and painted. Back
of sign will have full cover 3M printed graphics with 3M over-laminate. Nagle
will pour and form concrete footings for city to furnish and install masonry
that will accommodate sign and cedar planks.

ALL MATERIAL IS GUARANTEED TO BE AS SPECIFIED, AND THE ABOVE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND OR 
SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED FOR THE ABOVE WORK AND COMPLETED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER FOR THE SUM OF:

                                                     TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT:        $10,095.89

 TERMS: 50.0% DOWN, BALANCE DUE ON COMPLETION
     (INTEREST OF 1.5% PER MONTH WILL BE ADDED TO PAST DUE ACCOUNTS)
     
 THIS PRICE DOES NOT INCLUDE ELECTRICAL HOOKUP, PERMITS, ENGINEERING, SHIPPING, FREIGHT OR SALES OR USE TAX UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY STATED.

NOTE:  THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE WITHDRAWN IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN 30 DAYS.  WORK WILL NOT BEGIN UNTIL DOWN PAYMENT AND 
WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE IS RECEIVED.
 
ANY ALTERATION FROM THE ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS INVOLVING EXTRA COSTS, WILL BE EXECUTED ONLY UPON WRITTEN ORDERS, AND 
WILL BECOME AN EXTRA CHARGE OVER AND ABOVE THE ESTIMATE TO BE PAID BY THE PURCHASER.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

     1. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, material shortages or any
        other delays beyond our control.

BB



PROPOSAL
Proposal #: 37574
  
Proposal Date: 04/05/23
Customer #: 19000
Page: 2 of 5

COMPANY INITIALS _______ CUSTOMER INITIALS _______

     2. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are
        fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

    3.  This proposal is made for specially constructed equipment and when accepted by
        owner is not subject to cancellation. NAGLE SIGNS INC shall not be responsible
        for errors in plans, designs, specifications or drawings furnished by owner or
        its representatives, or for defects or increased costs caused by such errors.

    4. NAGLE SIGNS INC shall commence the constructions of display and prosecute the
        work thereon with due diligence until completion. All obligations to be
        performed by NAGLE SIGNS INC hereunder shall be subject to delay or failure
        resulting from war, fire, labor disputes, material shortages, unforeseen
        commercial delays, acts of God, regulations or restrictions of the Government
        or public authorities, or other accidents, forces, conditions or circumstances
        beyond its control.
     
    5.  Owner shall be responsible for securing and maintaining in force all necessary
        permits from the owner of the premises upon which display is to be installed,
        and for all other private permissions necessary for the maintenance, use and
        existence of display. NAGLE SIGNS INC shall apply for public permits. Only the
        cost of normal permit applications is included in this proposal. Buyer shall
        be responsible for any and all costs incurred should procedures other than
        normal permit applications be required. NAGLE SIGNS INC shall not be obligated
        to commence construction of display until public permits have been issued. If
        public permits are denied after every reasonable effort by both parties to
        secure same, then this agreement shall terminate without liability to either
        party.
     
    6.  Buyer shall bring feed wires of suitable capacity and approved type to the
        locations of the display, and make connection thereto, and shall pay for all
        electrical energy used by display and shall be responsible for the supply
        thereof in the event substantially adverse building or soil conditions or
        underground obstructions are encountered at delivery site. In the event of such
        adverse building or soil conditions or underground obstructions, owner agrees
        that Nagle Signs shall be allowed to increase the price quoted in this proposal
        to the extent of Nagle Signs, Inc’s. additional costs.

    7.  Owner shall be responsible for locating all property lines and utility
        easements and existing utilities located within or on the real estate on which
        the display is to be constructed.
     
    8.  NAGLE SIGNS INC unconditionally warrants the signs against defective
        workmanship and materials for 1 year from date of shipment or installation, if
        installation is effected by NAGLE SIGNS INC Any part found by NAGLE SIGNS INC
        to be defective due to faulty workmanship or materials within the warranty
        period will be repaired or replaced f.o.b. point of production. NAGLE SIGNS
        INC SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE
        WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED
        WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NAGLE
        SIGNS INC shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages or

BB
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COMPANY INITIALS _______ CUSTOMER INITIALS _______

        losses. Owners sole and exclusive remedy against NAGLE SIGNS INC for the
        breach of its express warranty contained herein shall be the replacement of
        such defective work or material.
     
     9. Payment for items purchased under the terms of this agreement will be made
 upon receipt of invoices submitted. In the event payment is not made within
        thirty (30) days of the invoice date, Buyer agrees to pay a service charge on
        past due amounts at the rate of 1½% per month. In the event this agreement is
        placed for collection with a collection agency or if litigation is commenced to
        collect amounts owed, Buyer shall be responsible for all costs incurred by
        Nagle Signs, including but not limited to its reasonable attorney's fees.
     
    10. Title to all materials and property covered by this contract shall remain in
        NAGLE SIGNS INC and shall not be deemed to constitute a part of the realty to
        which it may be attached until the purchase price is paid in full. NAGLE SIGNS
        INC is given an express security interest in said material and property both
        erected and unerected notwithstanding the manner in which such personal
        property shall be annexed or attached to the realty and is authorized to file a
        financing statement perfecting this security interest. In the event of
        default by Buyer, including, but not limited to, payment of any amounts due and
        payable, NAGLE SIGNS INC may at once (and without process of law) take
        possession of and remove, as and when it sees fit and wherever found, all
        material used or intended for use in this construction of said equipment and
        any and all property called for in this Agreement without being deemed guilty
        of trespass.
     
    11. When this Agreement is signed by a duly authorized person of each party,
        this document shall constitute a binding contract and the entire agreement
        between the parties and shall supersede all other written or oral agreements.

 The parties agree that a signature communicated by facsimile or by e-mail shall  
Have the same effect as an original signature on an original document, and either   
party may  prove the existence of a binding contract by producing a copy thereof 
with a signature  obtained through electronic means (by facsimile or e-mail).
This contract shall be governed by the laws of the state of Iowa.

     
    12. Owner is liable for any and all state, local or federal taxes imposed upon this 

transaction, including but not limited to sales and/or use tax.  Owner will be 
liable for the taxes even if the taxes are not included in the original invoice to 
Owner if the taxes are imposed by a governing body after invoicing.

     
    13. The Iowa District Court in and for Black Hawk County, Iowa shall have
        exclusive jurisdiction of all actions of any kind or nature whatsoever arising
        out of the work to be performed pursuant to this proposal including but not
        limited to any action by NAGLE SIGNS INC to collect amounts owed to it pursuant
        to the terms of this proposal and any corresponding invoice, and the parties
        consent to exclusive jurisdiction and venue in said court.

THIS PROPOSAL DOES NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL SIGNED AND DATED BY THE COMPANY.
     

BB
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THE ABOVE PRICES, SPECIFICATIONS, AND CONDITIONS ARE SATISFACTORY AND ARE HEREBY ACCEPTED. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO DO 
THE WORK AS SPECIFIED. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS OUTLINED ABOVE.
     
     
SALESPERSON:  ________________________________ DATE: ___________________
     
ACCEPTED BY: _________________________________ TITLE: ___________________
     
SIGNATURE: ___________________________________ DATE: ___________________

4/5/2023

BB



 

 DEPOSIT INVOICE
Invoice #: DP37574
  
Inv Date: 04/05/23
Customer #: 19000
Page: 5 of 5

      SOLD TO:        JOB LOCATION:

CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS
5042 LAFAYETTE RD
ELK RUN HEIGHTS IA 50707
 
 

CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS
5042 LAFAYETTE RD
ELK RUN HEIGHTS IA 50707
 
REQUESTED BY: Julie Eastman

 
 
 

 

ORDERED BY PO NUMBER SALESPERSON ORDER DATE PAYMENT TERMS DUE DATE

Julie Eastman   Brian Buss 04/05/23 50.0% Due Upon Receipt 06/15/23

QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

$5,047.95PLEASE PAY THIS DEPOSIT AMOUNT:

1 QUOTE #39388 $10,095.89 $10,095.89
Furnish and install overall 8' tall x 12' wide monument park sign. Rough-cut
6"x6" cedar planks attached at top corner with 1/4" thick aluminum accent
plate. Non-lit aluminum constructed 3'6"H x 8'W ID sign three color painted.
1/4" thick raised aluminum "tree" element, ELK RUN HEIGHTS and MAYOR'S PARK
copy. All exterior aluminum is two-part polyurethane primed and painted. Back
of sign will have full cover 3M printed graphics with 3M over-laminate. Nagle
will pour and form concrete footings for city to furnish and install masonry
that will accommodate sign and cedar planks.

 
 

--------------------
TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT $10,095.89

*** FINAL INVOICE AMOUNT MAY VARY UPON COMPLETION ***
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